Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate Related to Medicare Part B
Reimbursement Plan
The following presents the Authority’s total OPEB liability measured as of December 31, 2021 and 2020,
calculated using the discount rate as well as if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

 At 1% decrease

(0.84%)

 At current

discount rate

(1.84%)

 At 1% increase

(2.84%)

Total OPEB liability 21,426,332$   17,336,456$   14,193,644$

 At 1% decrease

(1.00%)

 At current

discount rate

(2.00%)

 At 1% increase

(3.00%)

Total OPEB liability 20,032,704$   16,194,380$   13,246,612$

2021

2020

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Medical Trend Rate Related to Medicare Part B
Reimbursement Plan
The following presents the Authority’s total OPEB liability measured as of December 31, 2021 and 2020,
calculated using the medical trend rate as disclosed above as well as if it were calculated using the medical
trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

 At 1% decrease

(3.00%)

 Medical trend

rate (4.00%)

 At 1% increase

(5.00%)

Total OPEB liability 13,745,970$   17,336,456$   22,272,481$

 At 1% decrease

(3.50%)

 Medical trend

rate (4.50%)

 At 1% increase

(5.50%)

Total OPEB liability 12,959,122$   16,194,380$   20,610,583$

2021

2020

Ocean County Utilities Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

40

OPEB Summary
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, aggregate data for the Authority’s two OPEB plans is
summarized by the following table.

 State of NJ

 Medicare

Part B  Total

Net OPEB liability 68,896,323$   17,336,456$   86,232,779$

Deferred outflow of resources 21,271,366   3,379,997   24,651,363

Deferred inflows of resources 30,743,778   773,035   31,516,813

OPEB expense 1,295,607   1,267,225   2,562,832

 State of NJ

 Medicare

Part B  Total

Net OPEB liability 67,343,050$   16,194,380$   83,537,430$

Deferred outflow of resources 21,488,693   3,473,972   24,962,665

Deferred inflows of resources 32,739,718   953,420   33,693,138

OPEB expense 861,649   1,214,500   2,076,149

2021

2020

11. PENSION PLAN

Employees of the Authority that are eligible participate in the State’s Public Employees' Retirement System
(“PERS”). PERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the
Division. For additional information about PERS, please refer to the Division’s Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report which can be found at www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/financial-reports.shtml.

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by NJSA 43:15A. PERS provides retirement, death, and disability
benefits. All benefits vest after 10 years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of